and 11546.3 and may request assistance from the Department of Technology to do so.

(g) This section shall become operative on July 1, 2026.
SEC. 28. Section 11550 of the Government Code is amended to read:

11550. (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of ninety-one thousand fifty-four dollars ($91,054) shall be paid to each of
the following:

(1) Director of Finance.

(2) Secretary of Transportation.

(3) Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency.

(4) Secretary of California Health and Human Services.

(5) Secretary of Business, Consumer Services, and Housing.

[...]

the percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(c) This section shall become inoperative on July 1, 2026, and, as of January 1, 2027, is repealed.

SEC. 29. Section 11550 is added to the Government Code, to read:

11550. (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of ninety-one thousand fifty-four dollars ($91,054) shall be paid to each of
the following:

(1) Director of Finance.

(2) Secretary of Transportation.

(3) Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency.

(4) Secretary of California Health and Human Services.

(5) Secretary of California Housing and Homelessness.